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1. The Committee heard an allegation of misconduct against Mr Khan. Mrs 

Healy-Howell appeared for ACCA. Mr Khan was not present and not 

represented. 

PRELIMINARY APPLICATIONS/SERVICE OF PAPERS 

2. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Khan had been served with the 

documents required by regulation 10(7) of The Chartered Certified 

Accountants’ Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 2014 in accordance 

with regulation 22. The required documents were produced to the 

Committee. There was evidence that they were sent by post to the 

registered address (with copies by email) on 14 August 2018.  
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PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 

3. The Committee noted that Mr Khan had notified his current email address to 

ACCA on 18 August 2017, but thereafter he had not responded to any 

communication from ACCA whether by post or by email. One letter (dated 

30 October 2017) had been returned, but the notice of hearing sent to the 

same address had not been. The emails had not ‘bounced’.  

4. The Committee noted that there was a duty on Mr Khan under the 

membership Regulations to notify the Association of a place of business or 

residence as his registered address and to notify the Secretary forthwith of 

any change in his registered address(es) other than one which is merely 

temporary. So if his address was no longer valid that was his responsibility. 

The Committee concluded that Mr Khan had chosen not to communicate 

with ACCA and had chosen not to attend the hearing today.  

5. The Committee considered that there was a public interest in this hearing 

taking place. Adjourning this hearing would serve no purpose. There was no 

reason to think that Mr Khan wished to attend. The committee therefore 

determined that it was fair to proceed in his absence. 

ALLEGATION 

6. Mr Khan faced the following Allegation: 

Allegation 1 

a) On or around 16 February 2017, Mr Muhammad Arslan Khan caused 

or permitted one or more of the documents set out in Schedule A to 

be submitted to The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants 

(“ACCA”), which purported to have been issued by Middlesex 

University when, in fact, they had not. 

b) Mr Muhammad Arslan Khan’s conduct in respect of 1(a) was: 

i. Dishonest; and 

ii. Contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity; 

c) Contrary to Paragraph 3(1) of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014, Mr Muhammad Arslan Khan has failed to co-
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 operate fully with the investigation of a complaint in that he failed 

 to respond fully or at all to any or all of ACCA’s correspondence 

 dated: 

i. 09 January 2018; 

ii. 05 February 2018; and 

iii. 20 February 2018 

d) Between 18 February 2017 and 03 October 2017, Mr Muhammad 

Arslan Khan failed to provide ACCA with an accurate registered 

address or failed to notify ACCA of any change to his / her registered 

address, contrary to Membership Regulation 8(6). 

e) By reason of his conduct at 1(a) and/or 1(b) and/or 1(c) and/or 1(d) 

above, Mr Muhammad Arslan Khan is: 

i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8 (a)(iii). 

Schedule A 

A certificate dated 23 June 2014, certifying Mr Muhammad Arslan Khan had 

been awarded a degree of Bachelor of Arts in Accounting and Finance at 

Middlesex University 

A “Transcript and Certificate of Credit” outlining the credits and grades 

achieved for the modules undertaken in the above degree. 

BRIEF BACKGROUND 

7. Mr Khan applied to become a student of ACCA by filling in an online form for 

Initial Registration on 16 February 2017. As part of that process he uploaded 

the two documents listed in Schedule A above. Subsequently, ACCA formed 

the view that the documents were not genuine and commenced an 

investigation. ACCA also alleged that Mr Khan failed to reply to 

correspondence or otherwise cooperate with the investigation.  

DECISION ON FACTS/ALLEGATION(S) AND REASONS  

8. The Committee did not receive any oral evidence, but it accepted the 
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evidence contained in the witness statements of Persons A, B and C. Mr 

Khan did not submit any evidence or make any comment on the matters 

alleged. 

9. Person A was employed by ACCA as a Student Registration Team Manager. 

She gave evidence that Mr Khan had completed the Initial Registration form 

on 16 February 2017, and uploaded the documents referred to in Appendix 

A. She produced copies of those documents. Person B was employed by 

Middlesex University as a Conferment and Assessment Manager. She gave 

evidence that Mr Khan had never been a student at Middlesex University 

and that the documents uploaded were not issued by Middlesex University.  

10. The documents themselves indicated that they were not genuine. For 

example, in the transcript the name of the degree was misspelt. The 

Committee also noted that at the date when the degree was supposedly 

awarded, Mr Khan would only have been 19 years old.  

11. On the basis of the uncontested evidence, the Committee found Allegation 

1(a) proved.  

12. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Khan must have known that he had 

never been a student of Middlesex University and that he did not hold the 

degree which the documents purported to evidence. He must have 

submitted those documents knowing that they were false. The Committee 

was satisfied that any ordinary decent person would regard such conduct as 

dishonest. His conduct also clearly lacked integrity. The Committee found 

Allegation 1(b) proved in its entirety. 

13. Person C was employed by ACCA as a Connect Team Manager, responsible 

for communications with students. He gave evidence as to all the contacts 

recorded for Mr Khan and the occasions on which he notified changes of 

email address. 

14. The Committee considered the correspondence sent by ACCA to Mr Khan. 

The letters were sent by post with copies by email. Subsequent letters 

chased for replies to earlier ones. On 3 October 2017, ACCA’s Investigation 

Officer notified Mr Khan that an allegation of failing to cooperate would be 

raised if ACCA did not receive a satisfactory response. Three further letters 

were sent after that date, as listed in Allegation 1(c). The Committee was 



HEARING 

satisfied that Mr Khan had not responded at all and that he had thereby 

failed to cooperate with the investigation. The Committee found Allegation 

1(c) proved in its entirety.  

15. The Committee saw evidence that a letter dated 30 October 2017 to Mr 

Khan, at his registered address in Pakistan, was returned by the Pakistan 

postal service. There was some writing on the envelope which may have 

indicated why it was returned but ACCA was unable to provide a translation. 

The Committee was left in doubt as to whether Mr Khan had left that 

address or whether there was some other reason why the letter was not 

delivered. For example, he could have declined to accept the letter, as he 

had declined to respond to emails. The Committee found Allegation 1(d) not 

proved. 

16. The Committee then considered whether Mr Khan was guilty of misconduct 

as a result of any of its findings of fact.  

17. In relation to Allegations 1(a) and (b), the Committee had no doubt that 

dishonestly submitting false documents to support an application for 

registration amounted to misconduct. It was deplorable conduct for someone 

who aspired to become a member of a professional body. 

18. With regard to Allegation 1(c), the Committee was satisfied that Mr Khan’s 

failure to cooperate was sufficiently serious to amount to misconduct. It was 

important for registrants of a professional body to cooperate with their 

regulator. Mr Khan failed to respond to any correspondence in the course of 

the investigation.  

19. The Committee found Allegation 1(e)(i) proved. Therefore, The Committee 

did not consider Allegation 1(e)(ii) as an alternative. 

SANCTION(S) AND REASONS 

20. The Committee first considered whether there were any mitigating or 

aggravating factors. Given that Mr Khan’s misconduct occurred in the act of 

applying for registration, the Committee was not able to identify any 

mitigating factors. Similarly, there were no factors which made this case 

more serious than other similar cases of dishonesty. 

21. The Committee considered the available sanctions in increasing order of 
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seriousness. Given the serious findings it was clearly necessary to impose a 

sanction and the Committee was quite satisfied that the sanctions of 

admonishment and reprimand would be insufficient. The Committee 

considered the sanction of a severe reprimand, but considered that in the 

absence of any mitigation, the dishonesty in this case was far too serious for 

Mr Khan to be allowed to remain on the student register. 

22. The Committee ordered that Mr Khan be removed from the student register. 

COSTS AND REASONS 

23. Mrs Healy-Howell applied for costs totalling £5,748.62. She acknowledged 

that the costs had been calculated on the basis of a listing of one day, 

whereas in fact the case has only taken half a day.  

24. The Committee was satisfied that the case was properly brought and that 

ACCA was entitled to its costs in principle. With regard to the amount, the 

Committee reduced the costs to £3,600 to reflect the fact that the hearing 

took less time than anticipated. The Committee had no information as to Mr 

Khan’s means and he had made no comment on the application for costs so 

the Committee was not able to make any other adjustment.  

25. The Committee ordered that Mr Khan pay costs to ACCA of £3,600. 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER  

26. This order shall take effect from the date of the expiry of the appeal period 

referred to in the Appeal Regulations. 

 

Dr Jonathan Page 
Chairman 
18 September 2018 
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